

**No. 20-55231**

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SARAH FLYNN THOMAS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE CO.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:18-cv-00728-BAS-BGS,  
Judge Cynthia A. Bashant*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

---

Daryl Joseffer  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
Ellyde R. Thompson  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave 22nd floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

July 6, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber  
of Commerce of the United States  
of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST RETROACTIVITY IS WELL- SETTLED .....	4
II. THE LOWER COURT’S “RENEWAL” HOLDING IS AN IMPROPER END-RUN AROUND RETROACTIVITY PRINCIPLES .....	7
III. APPLYING SECTIONS 10113.71 AND 10113.72 RETROACTIVELY WOULD HAVE ADVERSE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES FOR INSURANCE MARKETS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 388 (1947) .....	4
<i>Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 723 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	5, 7
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1188 (1988) .....	8
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011) .....	2
<i>Hambleton v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2011).....	2
<i>Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 142 (1962) .....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	1
<i>McClung v. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 467 (2004).....	4
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Insurance</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 1166 (Ct. App. 2019) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 828 (2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 945 (2012).....	5

*Sonoco Prod. Co. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury*,  
137 S. Ct. 2157 (2017).....2

*Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012) .....7

**Statutory Authorities**

Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.71..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.72..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* § 1:2 (3d rev. ed. 2010).....10

Am. Council of Life Insurers, 2019 *Life Insurers Factbook*,  
<https://www.acli.com/-/media/ACLI/Files/Fact-Books-Public/07FB19FChap7LifeInsurance.ashx>.....13

Cal. Dep’t Ins., *Commissioner Announces California Insurers Collect \$310 Billion in Premiums* (Apr. 5, 2018),  
<http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/2018/release034-18.cfm>.....13

Cal. Dep’t Ins., *1991 - 2018 Comparison of California Life Insurance Business to Countrywide* (June 22, 2019),  
<http://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/120-company/04-mrktshare/2018/upload/LifeMktShr2018wa.pdf> .....13
